
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 

Date: Thursday 10th June, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
 
Councillors Hallam (Chair),  Waters (Vice-Chair), Binley, Ekins, Harrington, Lawal, 
L.Lawman and Ward  
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021  5 - 14 

Items requiring a decision 

04   Applications for planning permission, listed building 
consent and appeal information* 

Principal 
Planning 
Manager 

15 - 62 

Items to Note 

05    Delegated officers report  

 
 Planning appeal decision letters:  
 (a) 8 The Green, Orlingbury;  
 (b) Former Scrapyard, 304 Station Road, Isham;  
 (c) 62 The Drive, Wellingborough;  
 (d) 117 Torrington Crescent, Wellingborough;  
 (e) 1 Millers Park, Wellingborough. 

 63 - 108 

Exempt Items 

06   None Notified   

07   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

2 June 2021 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Fiona Hubbard 
01933 231 519 
Fiona.Hubbard@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded fr
[...]
       4  WP/20/00812/FUL  Other – I know the family 

and will leave the 
meeting and not be 
voting. 

   
 

3. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE AND ECONOMY 
 

RESOLVED that the annexed circulated report of the Executive Director Place 
and Economy, be received on the applications for planning permission, listed 
building consent, building regulation approvals and appeals information. 
 
(Councillor Aslam left the meeting for the following application having declared 
an other interest). 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION WP/20/00812/FUL – 49 – 51 GORDON ROAD, 
WELLINGBOROUGH 

 
The annexed circulated report of the Executive Director Place and Economy, 
was received, including late letters, for a change of use from storage and 
distribution to shop with butchery (Use class E) - additional information at 49 – 
51 Gordon Road, Wellingborough for Mr S Uddin. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 Report of the North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee (Wellingborough) – 21 April 2021 

The report detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, 
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the 
proposal. 
 
The Executive Director Place and Economy recommended the planning 
application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
The chairman then invited the committee to determine the application. 
 
A member raised concerns in relation to where the food waste was going to be 
stored; in particular, if outside in high temperatures; and also, the bin collection 
times in this residential area. 
 
The case officer responded that the bins would be stored outside for other 
products as well as meat and there was a condition for full bin details. She 
confirmed that it would be a private bin collection. Details are needed for the 
appearance of the bins, the regularity of the collection and the meat to be stored. 
She advised that these matters relate to condition 4. 
 
Another member had concerns rega
[...]
r retail 

sale of goods, other than hot food (use class E(a)) and for no other 
purpose whatsoever, including any other purpose in Class E of the 
Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 
(as amended) or in any provision equivalent to that class in any statutory 
instrument revoking, amending or re-enacting that order. 

  
Reason:  To protect the amenities of nearby residents and to ensure 
highways safety and a satisfactory means of access and provision for 
parking, servicing and manoeuvring in accordance with policy 8 b) (i) and 
(ii) and e) (i) and (ii) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
10. No external plant and/or machinery shall be used on the premises.  
  

Reason:  To ensure the creation of a satisfactory environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and safeguard the residential amenity of nearby 
occupiers in accordance with policy 8 (e) (i) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
(Councillor Aslam returned to the meeting). 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATION NW/21/00134/FUL – 32 NEW STREET, EARLS 
BARTON 

 
The annexed circulated report of the Executive Director Place and Economy, 
was received, including late letters, for a proposed 2 no. new dwellings with 
integral garages within curtilage of: 32 New street, Earls Barton served off a 
shared private driveway with hardstanding for parking, boundary treatments and 
landscaping - re-submission at 32 New Street, Earls Barton for Mr D Mallard. 

The report detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, 
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the 
proposal. 
 
The Executive Director Place and Economy recommended the planning 
application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Requests to address the meeting had been received from an objector and the 
agent. 
 

 

Page 9



 Report of the North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee (Wellingborough) – 21 April 20
[...]
den. He considered the three 
properties would end up with too little space and would not be in keeping with 
the area. The member felt we should support the parish council and their 
neighbourhood plan and vote against the planning application. He also made a 
comment that there was sufficient supply of housing and it would also bring 
overlooking and would be voting against the planning application. 
 
Another member referred to the condition removing permitted development 
rights for this proposal. He had concerns for this scheme in relation to the 
removal of permitted development rights and the 19 conditions and felt it was 
clearly a marginal scheme and not straight forward. The member had concerns 
of overlooking for the properties in Milbury and access concerns and would be 
voting against the planning application. 
 
A member commented that he felt there was a scheme to be had on this site 
and felt the houses in that area had no uniformity but considered it was bordering 
on overdevelopment and a more suitable scheme could come back to  
committee in due course. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morrall and seconded by Councillor G Lawman 
that the planning application be refused due to lack of amenity and cramped 
conditions; overdevelopment of the site; access/entrance 
arrangements/highway safety; effect on neighbours’ amenities and dominant, 
adverse and overbearing effects on the existing properties particular those in 
Milbury. 
 
This became the substantive motion. 
 

 On being put to the vote, the motion for refusal was carried by 7 votes and 1 
abstention. 

 
RESOLVED that the planning application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development of two additional dwellings on rear garden 

land associated with number 32 New Street, Earls Barton would 
constitute over development of the site. Due to the difference in 
topography between the application site and existing dwellings located in 
Milbury, the proposed scale and form
[...]
ciety 

                              High Street  Finedon    35 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page | 1 
 

                                     
 
 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 
Thursday 10 June 2021 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation because the application has attracted 3 or more written 
objections from households local to the application site.  
 
1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
  
 1. The social benefits of the application are considered limited as the placing 
 authority has not confirmed that they would utilise the children's home.  The 
 site contains a small three-bedroom dwelling and there is an identified and 
 evidenced need for small dwellings within North Northamptonshire.  The 
 proposal has adverse environmental impacts as the parking proposed does 
 not comply with the local standard.  The adverse social and environmental  

  

Application 
Reference 
 

WP/20/00858/FUL 

Case Officer Ms Susan Garbutt 
 

Location 
 

41 Cotswold Drive 
Wellingborough 
Northamptonshire 
NN8 2JB 
 

Development 
 

NEW INFORMATION - RESPONSE LETTER AND 
CONTACT WITH NNC. Change of use application from 
dwelling C3 to residential institution C2 (children's home for 
1 child) 

Applicant 
 

Mr Nyarai Reuben 

Agent Mr Ritesh Parekh 

Ward Croyland 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

3 May 2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

11 June 2021 

Checked Designate Principal Name Debbie Kirk  

Item no: 
1 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Page | 2 
 

 
WP/20/00858/FUL 

 

Page 17



Page | 3 
 

 impacts are considered to significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
 economic benefits of the proposal. The proposed development would be 
 contrary to policies 1, 8 (b) (i) and (ii) and 30(a) (i) & (ii) of the North  
 Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, the Northamptonshire Parking 
 Standards and the National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole. 
 
 2.  The staff and residents of the site would be reliant on the private car, and 
 insufficient off-road parking is provided for the proposed C2 use.  The 
 proposed development would be contrary to policy 8 (b) (i) and (ii) of the North 
 Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, the Northamptonshire Parking 
 Standards and advice contained within paragraphs 105, 109-110 of the 
 National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
2.  The Application Proposal and Background 

2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission to change the use of the dwelling to a 
residential institution (C2 use).  No external changes are proposed.   

 
2.2 The latest information submitted refers to the home being for 1 child only aged 5-18 

years, supported by 2 staff members with 1 bedroom for staff, 1 for the child and 1 
bedroom to be used as an office.  The application description has been revised 
accordingly.    

 
2.3 The application was originally made valid but was later found to be invalid due to 

an incorrect application form.  The application was subsequently made valid.  All 
comments received are included in this report.   

 
2.4 The application is supported by a Supporting Statement and further information 

was supplied on 14/4/21 to answer queries raised by the case officer. Having 
reviewed the submitted statement, it is considered that the element of care that 
would be introduced into the dwelling would mean that the use would change from 
C3 to C2, as children could not be regarded as forming a household by 
themselves.  The change to a C2 use is considered to be material in planning 
terms in this instance. Although the number of children is small, and the number of 
adults would be 2 (as may be the case in a small family), the carers would change 
regularly.  The shift patterns would be 0800 to 2100 and 2100 to 0800.  Two staff 
would be present during the day and night. A manager would be on si
[...]
ovision below the 
required standard are considered to significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits of the proposal. The Guide to Children's Home Standards and the NICE 

Page 27



Page | 13 
 

guidelines are material considerations that weigh against the proposal.  In conclusion, 
the proposal is contrary to policies 1, 8 (b) (i) and (ii) and policy 30 (a) (i) and (ii) of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, the Northamptonshire Parking Standards 
and the NPPF taken as a whole.    
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 

Refuse for the following reasons. 
 
11. Reasons for Refusal 

1. Principle 
The social benefits of the application are considered limited as the placing authority 
has not confirmed that they would utilise the children’s home.  The site contains a 
small three-bedroom dwelling and there is an identified and evidenced need for small 
dwellings within North Northamptonshire.  The proposal has adverse environmental 
impacts as the parking proposed does not comply with the local standard.  The 
adverse social and environmental impacts are considered to significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the economic benefits of the proposal. The proposed 
development would be contrary to policies 1, 8 (b) (i) and (ii) and 30(a) (i) & (ii) of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, the Northamptonshire Parking Standards 
and the National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole.   
 
2. Parking 
The staff and visitors of the site would be reliant on the private car, and insufficient off-
road parking is provided for the proposed C2 use.  The proposed development would 
be contrary to policy 8 (b) (i) and (ii) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy, the Northamptonshire Parking Standards and advice contained within 
paragraphs 105, 109-110 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
12. INFORMATIVE/S 

1. In accordance with the provisions in the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and pu
[...]
72 (North side) 
6/29 John Drage Chapel of Rest and 09/06/70 attached walls (Formally listed as 
Private Chapel of G. Robinson Undertaker (formerly Friends' Meeting House)) GV II 
Friends meeting house, now chapel of rest Datestone 16.1W.99 but mainly of late C18 
and C19. Squared coursed ironstone with slate roof. Originally probably single-unit 
chapel. Single-storey, 2-window range of C19 casements under shallow arch heads. 
C19 gabled porch between window range has C20 doors with glazing above. Stone 
stacks at ends. Interior not inspected. Single storey outbuilding attached to left has 
datestone. Wall attached to left of chapel is linked by iron gates to similar wall 
enclosing former burial ground. Tile and brick copings to wail and ashlar copings to 
gate piers.” 
 
3.4 The site lies adjacent to the listed building 67-69 High Street, Finedon (Grade II). 
The site is at high risk of groundwater flooding. 
 
4.  Relevant Planning History 

 
4.1 List of all previous planning applications as follows: 
 
NW/21/00160/LBC Determination pending.  

 

  Listed Building Consent for the conversion of 
heritage centre to one bedroom dwelling, 
demolition of rear extension, erection of a 
single storey rear extension and installation of 
rooflights to rear (north) elevation.  Internal and 
external works including replacement first floor, 
partial rebuild of part of front elevation, creation 
of new doorway in existing rear wall, 
reinstatement of existing panelling at ground 
and first floor and proposed structural works 
associated to roof strengthening. 

WU/1953/0010 Approved with conditions  11.03.1953 
  Temporary shed for storage of timber 
WP/1996/0518 Approved 29.01.1997 
  Replacement of existing window 
BW/1982/0350 Approved 12.08.1982 
  Demolition of brick built boundary wall and 

erection of 1m high stone faced planting 
box/wall 

BW/1980/1055 Approved 01.12.1980 
  Erection of 1.8m high close boarded fencing 

to front boundary 
WU/1972/0115 Approved 

[...]
acement doors and windows in 
domestic dwelling should meet the requirements of Approved Document Q of Building 
Regulations. Northamptonshire Police recommend the use of 3rd party accredited 
products. 
 
3. All gas fired boilers should meet a minimum standard of 40 mgNOx/Kwh. 
  

Page 49



Page | 35 
 

                                     
 
 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 
Thursday 10 June 2021 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation because the parish council objects to the application and officers 
are recommending approval.  
  

Application 
Reference 
 

NW/21/00160/LBC 

Case Officer Ms Susan Garbutt 
 

Location 
 

Adjacent 67 and 69 Local History Society 
High Street 
Finedon 
Wellingborough 
Northamptonshire 
NN9 5JN 
 

Development 
 

Listed Building Consent for the conversion of heritage centre 
to one bedroom dwelling, demolition of rear extension, 
erection of a single storey rear extension and installation of 
rooflights to rear (north) elevation.  Internal and external 
works including replacement first floor, partial rebuild of part 
of front elevation, creation of new doorway in existing rear 
wall, reinstatement of existing panelling at ground and first 
floor and proposed structural works associated to roof 
strengthening. 

Applicant 
 

Mrs Jilly Mann 

Agent Mr John Bucher 

Ward Finedon 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

12 April 2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

22 June 2021 

Checked Designate Principal  Debbie Kirk  

Item no: 
3 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



Page | 36 
 

 
NW/21/00160/LBC

 
  

Page 51



Page | 37 
 

1.  Recommendation 

 
1.1 That listed building consent be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 
end of the report  
 
2. The Application Proposal and Background 

 
2.1 The application seeks Listed Building Consent for the conversion of the heritage 
centre into a one-bedroom dwelling w
[...]
 2020, was refused by 

notice dated 19 November 2020. 
• The application was made under section 191(1)(b) of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended. 

• The development for which a certificate of lawful use or development is sought is that 
permitted pursuant to WP/2013/0420/F – Erection of workshop (Class B2) with ancillary 
offices (Unit A) together with separate office (Class B1) building (Unit B), new access 
road and parking. 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and attached to this decision is a certificate of lawful use 

or development describing the operational development which is considered to 

be lawful. 

Preliminary Matter 

2. In this appeal, the parties’ cases are based on a photographic record of 

operations carried out and legal submissions.  Accordingly, they have agreed 
that the appeal may be determined without the need for a site visit. 

Reasons 

3. The appeal site is a former scrap yard some 0.82 ha in size, located in the 

countryside a short distance to the NE of the village of Isham.  Planning 
permission was granted by the Council on 13 November 2013 for the 

development set out in the 5th bullet point above, subject to 15 conditions, 

including the standard requirement to commence development within 3 years.  

4. In 2016, the appellants submitted a condition discharge application (Ref: 

WP/16/00562/CND) in order to address pre-commencement conditions no.2 
(external materials), no.3 (screen fencing/walling), no.4 (landscaping), no.6 

(contamination), no.9 (surface water management strategy) and no.15 (foul 

water).  The Council accepts that this was approved on 11 November 2016, to 
the extent that work was permitted to commence on site.  As such, it is my 

understanding that the Council does not allege any failure to comply with the 

Page 93

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/H2835/X/20/3263916 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

Whitley1 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough
at 7.00 pm on Thursday 10th June 2021 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House,
Doddington Road, Wellingborough NN8 1BP
Present:Members
Councillor Clive Hallam (Chair)
Councillor King Lawal
Councillor Lora Lawman
Councillor Malcolm Ward

Councillor Jonathan Ekins
Councillor Ken Harrington
Councillor Matt Binley

Officers
Mr R Harbour (Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration)
Mr M Swann (Principal Planning Manager)
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer)
Mr C Mohtram (Development Management Officer)
Mrs E Granger (Legal Adviser)
Mrs F Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Committee Administrator)
Mrs C Mundy (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Observing member
Councillor Jennie Bone

1

Apologies for non-attendance
RESOLVED to note that an apology for absence was received from Councillor
Waters.

2

Members' Declarations of Interests
Councillor
Malcolm Ward

3

Application
NW/21/00159/FUL
and
NW/21/00160/LBC

Nature of Interest
The objector is known
to the member as an
acquaintance but not a
friend

DPI

Other Interest
Yes

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021
RESOLVED that the minutes of the planning committee held on 21 April 2021 had
been confirmed and signed by the previous Chair of the Planning Committee,
Councillor Paul Bell.

4

Items requiring a decision
Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal
information
The Committee considered the planning application report and noted additional
information on the applications included in the late letters’ list.
(i)

Planning application
Wellingborough

WP/20/00858/FUL

–

41

Cotswold

Drive,

The Committee considered an application for a change of use application from
a dwelling C3 to a residential institution C2 (children’s home with one child) at
41 Cotswold Drive, Wellingborough for Mr N Reuben.
The report detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history,
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the
proposal.
The planning application was recommended for refusal for the reasons set out
in the report.
The Chair then invited the committee to determine the application.
One member had concerns that the planning application was recommended for
refusal on the grounds there is a need for small dwellings of this type within
North Northamptonshire. He referred to the amount of houses of similar size
within new developments in the Wellingborough Area ie Glenvale Park SUE,
Stanton Cross SUE and Park Farm Way. He also considered the threebedroom dwelling had sufficient car parking to accommodate the change of
use. The member also felt that children should be integrated within the
community.
The Senior Development Management Officer responded that advice had been
sought from Northamptonshire Children’s Trust and the Housing Strategy
Officer. She reported that the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust had not
confirmed the home was needed or would be utilised by them. She added that
the provider could also accept children and young people from another local
authority area outside of North Northamptonshire. She advised that the Housing
Strategy Officer considered the applicant had not demonstrated a need for the
home and confirmed there is a need for smaller dwellings of this type of house
and the loss of the current dwelling would add to that need. In relation to
parking, the Senior Development Management Officer advised that two car
parking spaces are required for three-bedroom houses. She added that
garages do not count and a C2 residential institution is required to provide a car
parking space for each member of staff. The Senior Development Management
Officer commented that there are other more suitable places for this
commercial use than in this residential area.
Other members spoke and supported the officer’s report and the refusal
reasons.

It was proposed by Councillor L Lawman and seconded by Councillor
Harrington that the planning application be refused.
On being put to the vote, the motion for refusal was carried by 5 votes and 1
abstention.
RESOLVED that the planning application be refused for the following reasons:

(ii)

1.

The social benefits of the application are considered limited as the
placing authority has not confirmed that they would utilise the children's
home. The site contains a small three-bedroom dwelling and there is an
identified and evidenced need for small dwellings within North
Northamptonshire. The proposal has adverse environmental impacts as
the parking proposed does not comply with the local standard. The
adverse social and environmental impacts are considered to significantly
and demonstrably outweigh the economic benefits of the proposal. The
proposed development would be contrary to policies 1, 8 (b) (i) and (ii)
and 30(a) (i) and (ii) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy,
the Northamptonshire Parking Standards and the National Planning
Policy Framework taken as a whole.

2.

The staff and visitors of the site would be reliant on the private car, and
insufficient off-road parking is provided for the proposed C2 use. The
proposed development would be contrary to policy 8 (b) (i) and (ii) of the
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, the Northamptonshire
Parking Standards and advice contained within paragraphs 105, 109110 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Planning application NW/21/00159/FUL – Adjacent 67 and 69 Local History
Society, High Street, Finedon
The Committee considered an application for a conversion of heritage centre to
a one-bedroom dwelling, demolition of rear extension, erection of a single
storey rear extension and installation of rooflights to rear (north) elevation,
external alterations, adjacent 67 and 69 Local History Society, High Street,
Finedon for Mrs J Mann.
The report detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history,
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the
proposal.
The planning application was recommended for approval subject to the
conditions set out in the report.
A request to address the meeting had been received from an objector and the
committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.
The objector had concerns that the shower room and kitchen would adversely
impact on his property, it being affected by noise and smells: he also had
concerns for highway safety issues in relation to the on street parking and poor
visibility which worsens during school drop off and pick up times; the objector
also queried if the dwelling was for one person or two as this would further
affect the parking issues; he considered one off road car parking space should

be provided.
The Chair then invited the committee to determine the application.
Members also considered the Listed Building Consent NW/21/00160/LBC
during their discussions but voted on it separately.
Several Councillors raised their concerns with regard to the effect on the
neighbouring property: loss of amenity to Finedon in losing the Heritage Centre:
Not sufficient on street or off street parking; highway safety with on street
parking on a bend which is on a rise with poor visibility not being able to see
round a vehicle; concerns with the nearby adjacent school and potential injury
to pedestrians and vehicles with so many cars and considered it impossible to
provide safe parking; a comment was made that the High Street has speeding
cars and is often used as a cut through by drivers trying to avoid the backed up
roundabout in Finedon during peak times.
In addition, members had concerns for a possible graveyard within the site as
the land to the east of the building was formerly used as a Quaker burial ground
and they also wanted to protect the boundary stone wall. The Senior
Development Management Officer advised if bodies were exhumed, they would
have to be re-buried in consecrated grounds and referred members to the
comments in the report in relation to archaeology.
Another member proposed that an additional condition be imposed that the
rooflights in the rear elevation be replaced with conservation rooflights to the
rear elevation.
A member also raised concerns in relation to protecting any bats on the site.
Another member queried the two bathrooms in the one-bedroom dwelling and
also referred to the study. He considered this may be used as a second
bedroom meaning potentially more than one person living in the property,
bringing more on street parking and significant further impact. The Senior
Development Management Officer clarified that it is not for planning to
determine the number of bathrooms in a proposed dwelling but to ensure it
complies with the national space standards and national accessibility
standards.
During the debate several members stated they would be voting to refuse the
application and a member suggested refusal reasons on the grounds of
Highway safety, concerns in relation to the protection of the stone wall and bats
and a possible burial ground on the site.
A member considered the proposal would run the risk of damaging the heritage
in Finedon.
A comment was made by a member that if the previous use was maintained
and the heritage centre remained, parking would still be on the street.
Another member stated he would be supporting the proposal and was
determining the application on its merits and considered the dwelling could go
into disrepair if left.

It was proposed by Councillor Lawal and seconded by Councillor Harrington
that the planning application be approved with the additional condition for
conservation rooflights to the rear elevation.
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was lost by 2 votes in favour
and 4 against.
The motion for approval was declared lost.
The legal adviser and the Senior Development Management Officer advised the
members on the implications of their reasons given for a refusal during the
discussion and debate.
The legal adviser informed members that the material fall-back position with
regard to the existing use would have far more off street parking, as no parking
was provided with that use and there is no control of how many people turn up
and use on street parking in that vicinity; the burial ground was not a refusal
reason and the protection of bats could be dealt with via a condition and could
therefore not be used as refusal reasons.
The Senior Development Management Officer added that the parking issues
were only during school drop off and pick up times and last for a short period of
time in the mornings and afternoons, only in term time. She stated the only
place to park is on the highway as there is no off-road parking provided. In
relation to concerns regarding a burial ground she advised if there were graves,
they would not necessarily be removed and if they were found, this would be
dealt with via a condition. In relation to the bats, this could be dealt with via a
licence through Natural England.
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins that the planning application be refused on
the grounds of highway safety and no on-site parking. This was seconded by
Councillor L Lawman.
On being put to the vote, the motion for refusal was carried by 4 votes in favour
and 2 against.
This became the substantive motion.
RESOLVED that the planning application be refused for the following reasons:
1.

The proposed scheme would provide no on-site parking to serve the
occupiers who would reside in the development. Only on street parking
on a bend with a rise with poor visibility when vehicles are parked would
serve the proposed dwelling resulting in unsafe and inconvenient parking
to the detriment of highway safety and the general amenity of the area.
The shortfall in off-street parking results in the proposed development
being contrary to policy 8 (b) (i) and (ii) of the North Northamptonshire
Joint Core Strategy.

(iii)

Planning application NW/21/00160/LBC – Adjacent 67 and 69 Local History
Society, High Street, Finedon
The Committee considered an application for a Listed Building Consent for the
conversion of heritage centre to a one-bedroom dwelling, demolition of rear
extension, erection of a single storey rear extension and installation of rooflights
to rear (north) elevation. Internal and external works including replacement first
floor, partial rebuild of part of front elevation, creation of new doorway in
existing rear wall, reinstatement of existing panelling at ground and first floor
and proposed structural works associated to roof strengthening adjacent 67 and
69 Local History Society, High Street, Finedon for Mrs Jilly Mann.
The report detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history,
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the
proposal.
The Listed Building Consent was recommended for approval subject to the
conditions set out in the report.
A request to address the meeting had been received from an objector and the
committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.
The Chair then invited the committee to determine the application.
Members had discussed the Listed Building Consent during the discussion and
debate for planning application NW/21/00159/FUL (above) but voted on it
separately.
It was proposed by Councillor L Lawman and seconded by Councillor Ward that
the Listed Building Consent be refused on the grounds of highway safety and
no on-site parking.
On being put to the vote, the motion for refusal was carried by 4 votes in favour
and 2 against.
This became the substantive motion.
RESOLVED that the Listed Building Consent be refused for the following
reasons:
1. The proposed scheme would provide no on-site parking to serve the
occupiers who would reside in the development. Only on street parking on
a bend with a rise with poor visibility when vehicles are parked would serve
the proposed dwelling resulting in unsafe and inconvenient parking to the
detriment of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. The
shortfall in off-street parking results in the proposed development being
contrary to policy 8 (b) (i) and (ii) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core
Strategy.

5

Items to Note
(i)

Delegated Officers’ report
RESOLVED to note the Delegated officers’ report.

(ii)

Planning Appeal Decision letters
RESOLVED to note the following circulated decision letters, dated:
(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)
(e)

6

21/04/2021, for a two-storey rear extension. Demolition and rebuilding of
double garage and re-modelling of outbuilding at 8 The Green,
Orlingbury, which was dismissed;
29/04/2021, for a certificate of lawful use or development sought
permitted pursuant to WP/2013/0420/F – Erection of workshop (Class
B2) with ancillary offices (Unit A) together with separate office (Class B1)
building (Unit B), new access road and parking at former Scrap Yard,
304 Station Road Isham, which was allowed;
30/04/2021, for a part-single-storey, part-double storey extension to the
side and rear of the property at 62 The Drive, Wellingborough, which
was dismissed;
19/05/2021, for a 6 foot fence adjacent to footpath at 117 Torrington
Crescent, Wellingborough, which was dismissed;
19/05/2021, for a proposed two-storey rear extension and single storey
front at 1 Millers Park, Wellingborough, which was allowed.

Exempt Items
RESOLVED to note there were none.

7

Close of Meeting
The meeting closed at 8:25 pm.

___________________________________
Chair
___________________________________
Date

